-

View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk brought to you byff CORE

provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

ISOLATION, IDENTIFICATION AND ANTIBIOTIC
SUSCEPTIBILITY OF Salmonella spp. IN SMOKED FOOD AT
KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN BY USING MPN-PCR
METHOD

FADHLUL KHALIQ AB PATAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor in Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016


https://core.ac.uk/display/333872061?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

This Final Year Project Report entitled “Isolation, Identification and Antibiotic
Susceptibility of Salmonella spp. in Smoked Food at Kuala Pilah, Negeri
Sembilan by Using MPN-PCR Method” was submitted by Fadhlul Khaliq Ab
Patah, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor in
Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by

Dr. Noorlis Ahmad
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Ilyanie binti Haji Yaacob Dr. Nor’aishah binti Abu Shah
Project Coordinator Head of Programme

Faculty of Applied Science Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan Cawangan Negeri Sembilan
72000 Kuala Pilah 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3  Significance of Study

1.4  Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1.1 Smoked Food
2.1.2 Definition
2.1.3 Smoking Methods
2.1.4 Chemical Composition of Smoked Food
2.1.5 Health Aspect within Smoked Food
2.2  Study Site
2.3 Salmonellosis Outbreak
2.3.1 Taxonomy
2.3.2 Epidemiology of Salmonella spp.
2.4  Pathogenicity
2.5  Virulence Determine
2.6 Most Probable Number-Polymerase Chain Reaction
2.7 Antibiotic Susceptibility

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw Materials

3.1.1 Chemicals

3.1.2 Apparatus

Page
iii
Vi
vii
vii

o1 o1 O1 -

19
19
19
20



3.2 Methods

3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24
3.25
3.2.6

Sample Collection

MPN Method

DNA Extraction

PCR Amplification

Antibiotic Susceptibility

Multiple Antibiotic Resistance (MAR) Index

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

20
20
20
21
21
22
23

24

33



ABSTRACT

Isolation, identification and antibiotic susceptibility of Salmonella spp. in smoked
food at Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan by using MPN-PCR method

Smoked food was one of the most authentic dishes in Malaysian cuisines. However,
consumers were still unaware on the hygienic level of these smoked products.
Nowadays, the smoked products were smoked in an open space that allowed the
contamination of bacteria on the food. The objective of this study is to detect the
presence of Salmonella spp. in smoke fish and meat in Negeri Sembilan, Malaysia. The
samples were randomly collected from the street stall in Kuala Pilah. The samples were
found to be contaminated by Salmonella spp. with 24 x 10" MPN/g in smoked fish and
2.9 x 107 MPN/g in smoked meat and were confirmed by culturing on selective agar
of Salmonella Shigella agar. By using MPN-PCR method, the prevalence of
Salmonella spp. were found to be 68% in both samples. Salmonella spp. were 100%
detected in smoked fish followed by smoked meat by 44% prevalence. All the positive
isolates from MPN-PCR were continued with antibiotic susceptibility to determine the
resistance level of Salmonella spp. towards selected antibiotics. As a results showed a
multi-resistance patterns from one to four antibiotics tested with MAR indices ranging
from 0.25 to 1.00.



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Objective of Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Smoked Food
	2.2 Study Site
	2.3 Salmonellosis Outbreak
	2.4 Pathogenicity
	2.5 Virulence Determine
	2.6 Most Probable Number-Polymerase Chain Reaction (MPN-PCR) Method
	2.7 Antibiotic Susceptibility


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Methods


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Most Probable Number
	4.2 Most Probable Number-Polymerase Chain Reaction (MPN-PCR)
	4.3 Antibiotic Susceptibility


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

