#### ISOLATION, IDENTIFICATION AND ANTIBIOTIC SUSCEPTIBILITY OF Salmonella spp. IN SMOKED FOOD AT KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN BY USING MPN-PCR METHOD

#### FADHLUL KHALIQ AB PATAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor in Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2016** 

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Isolation, Identification and Antibiotic Susceptibility of *Salmonella* spp. in Smoked Food at Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan by Using MPN-PCR Method" was submitted by Fadhlul Khaliq Ab Patah, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor in Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by

Dr. Noorlis Ahmad Supervisor Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Ilyanie binti Haji Yaacob Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nor'aishah binti Abu Shah Head of Programme Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

iii
iv
vi
vii
vii
ix
X

## **CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	5
1.3	Significance of Study	5
1.4	Objectives of the Study	5

## **CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1.1	Smoked Food	6
	2.1.2 Definition	6
	2.1.3 Smoking Methods	7
	2.1.4 Chemical Composition of Smoked Food	7
	2.1.5 Health Aspect within Smoked Food	8
2.2	Study Site	8
2.3	Salmonellosis Outbreak	9
	2.3.1 Taxonomy	9
	2.3.2 Epidemiology of <i>Salmonella</i> spp.	12
2.4	Pathogenicity	15
2.5	Virulence Determine	16
2.6	Most Probable Number-Polymerase Chain Reaction	17
2.7	Antibiotic Susceptibility	17

## **CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY**

3.1 M	laterials	19
3.1.1	Raw Materials	19
	3.1.1 Chemicals	19
	3.1.2 Apparatus	20

3.2 Metho	ods	20
3.2.1	Sample Collection	20
3.2.2	MPN Method	20
3.2.3	DNA Extraction	21
3.2.4	PCR Amplification	21
3.2.5	Antibiotic Susceptibility	22
3.2.6	Multiple Antibiotic Resistance (MAR) Index	23

## **CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION** 24

### CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 33

CITED REFERENCES APPENDICES CURRICULUM VITAE

#### ABSTRACT

# Isolation, identification and antibiotic susceptibility of *Salmonella* spp. in smoked food at Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan by using MPN-PCR method

Smoked food was one of the most authentic dishes in Malaysian cuisines. However, consumers were still unaware on the hygienic level of these smoked products. Nowadays, the smoked products were smoked in an open space that allowed the contamination of bacteria on the food. The objective of this study is to detect the presence of *Salmonella* spp. in smoke fish and meat in Negeri Sembilan, Malaysia. The samples were randomly collected from the street stall in Kuala Pilah. The samples were found to be contaminated by *Salmonella* spp. with  $24 \times 10^{-7}$  MPN/g in smoked fish and 2.9 x  $10^{-7}$  MPN/g in smoked meat and were confirmed by culturing on selective agar of Salmonella Shigella agar. By using MPN-PCR method, the prevalence of *Salmonella* spp. were found to be 68% in both samples. *Salmonella* spp. were 100% detected in smoked fish followed by smoked meat by 44% prevalence. All the positive isolates from MPN-PCR were continued with antibiotic susceptibility to determine the resistance level of *Salmonella* spp. towards selected antibiotics. As a results showed a multi-resistance patterns from one to four antibiotics tested with MAR indices ranging from 0.25 to 1.00.